

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

ODYSSEY MARINE EXPLORATION, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

vs.

THE UNIDENTIFIED SHIPWRECKED VESSEL,  
its apparel, tackle, appurtenances and cargo  
located within center point coordinates,  
In Rem, THE KINGDOM OF SPAIN, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Eleventh Circuit Court Of Appeals**

---

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

MELINDA J. MACCONNEL, ESQUIRE  
*Counsel of Record*  
Florida Bar Number: 871151  
ODYSSEY MARINE EXPLORATION, INC.  
5215 West Laurel Street  
Tampa, FL 33607  
Telephone No.: (813) 876-1776  
Fax No.: (813) 830-6609  
mmacconnel@shipwreck.net

CARL R. NELSON, ESQUIRE  
Florida Bar Number: 0280186  
HALA SANDRIDGE, ESQUIRE  
Florida Bar Number 0454362  
FOWLER WHITE BOGGS P.A.  
P. O. Box 1438  
Tampa, FL 33601  
Telephone No.: (813) 228-7411  
Fax No.: (813) 229-8313  
cnelson@fowlerwhite.com  
hsandrid@fowlerwhite.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES.....	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	5
I. THE COMMON LAW DOCTRINE RE- QUIRING ACTUAL POSSESSION OF PROPERTY BY A FOREIGN SOVER- EIGN CLAIMING IMMUNITY FROM A FEDERAL COURT ADJUDICATION OF ITS RIGHT TO THE PROPERTY HAS CONTINUED VITALITY UNDER THE FOREIGN SOVEREIGN IMMUNITIES ACT .....	7
II. A COURT WITHOUT SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION MAY NOT TRANSFER PROPERTY TO A FOREIGN SOVEREIGN WHICH DID NOT HAVE POSSESSION OF THE PROPERTY AND NEVER PROVED OWNERSHIP .....	13

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. COURTS MUST DISTINGUISH VESSEL AND CARGO INTERESTS TO DETERMINE IF A FOREIGN SOVEREIGN'S ASSERTION OF IMMUNITY APPLIES WHEN THE CARGO IS PRIVATE BUT THE VESSEL IS PUBLIC .....	17
CONCLUSION.....	19
 APPENDIX	
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit Opinion dated September 21, 2011 .....	App. 1
United States District Court, Middle District of Florida, Tampa Division Order dated December 22, 2009 .....	App. 52
United States District Court, Middle District of Florida, Tampa Division Report and Recommendation dated June 3, 2009 .....	App. 58
United States District Court, Middle District of Florida, Tampa Division Judgment In A Civil Case dated December 28, 2009 .....	App. 104
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit Order Denying Petition for Rehearing and Petition for Rehearing En Banc dated November 29, 2011 .....	App. 110

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act.....	App. 116
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit, Excerpts of Appellant’s Amended Opening Brief.....	App. 144

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	11
<i>Cabiri v. Gov't of Republic of Ghana</i> , 165 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>California v. Deep Sea Research, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 491 (1998).....	8, 10
<i>Compania Espanola de Navegacion Maritima, S.A. v. The NAVEMAR</i> , 303 U.S. 68 (1938) .....	9
<i>Ex parte McCardle</i> , 74 U.S. 506 (1868) .....	14
<i>Florida Department of State v. Treasure Salvors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 670 (1982) .....	9
<i>Isbrandtsen Co. v. Johnson</i> , 343 U.S. 779 (1952).....	11
<i>Ne. Research, LLC v. One Shipwrecked Vessel, her Tackle, Equip., Appurtenances, Cargo</i> , 790 F. Supp. 2d 56 (W.D.N.Y. 2011).....	6
<i>Odyssey Marine Exploration, Inc. v. Unidentified Shipwrecked Vessel</i> , 657 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	1
<i>Odyssey Marine Exploration, Inc. v. Unidentified Shipwrecked Vessel</i> , 675 F. Supp. 2d 1126 (M.D. Fla. 2009).....	1
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004).....	7
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 553 U.S. 851 (2008).....	14, 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2278 (2010) .....	10, 11
<i>Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. 116 (1812).....	12
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	13, 14
<i>Tennessee Student Assistance Corp. v. Hood</i> , 541 U.S. 440 (2004).....	10
<i>The NEREIDE</i> , 13 U.S. 388 (1815).....	18
<i>The Pesaro</i> , 225 U.S. 216 (1921) .....	9
<i>The SANTISSIMA TRINIDAD</i> , 20 U.S. 283 (1822).....	17

## STATUTES

Sunken Military Craft Act, Pub. L. 108-375, Div A, Title XIV, §§ 1401-1408, 118 Stat. 2094 (2004).....	17
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act (FSIA), 28 U.S.C. § 1602 <i>et. seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act (FSIA), 28 U.S.C. § 1604.....	1
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act (FSIA), 28 U.S.C. § 1605.....	1, 8
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act (FSIA), 28 U.S.C. § 1607.....	1, 16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 19.....	15
<i>Treasure Hunter Says He Found \$3B WWII Wreck</i> <a href="http://hosted2.ap.org/RIPRJ/f7ded15e4d4846268a17b79c1c4b7cb8/Article_2012-02-01-US-Ship-of-Platinum/id-710cb85572694b0cb3e2972d3443e9ac">http://hosted2.ap.org/RIPRJ/f7ded15e4d4846268a17b79c1c4b7cb8/Article_2012-02-01-US-Ship-of-Platinum/id-710cb85572694b0cb3e2972d3443e9ac</a> .....	7
<i>Excavating The Deep</i> <a href="http://www.technologyreview.com/business/13158/">http://www.technologyreview.com/business/13158/</a> .....	6
Soreide & Fredrik, <i>Ships from the Depths: Deepwater Archaeology</i> (2011).....	6
